
GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH 
ABSTRACT 

CENSUS 2011– Payment of Honorarium & Training Allowance to Enumerations, Supervisors and 
Master Trainers and Honorarium to Charge Officer/SDO/Addl.Charge Officer, Principal/District 
Census Officer in connection with Population Census 2011- Administrative Sanction for an Amount 
of Rs.72,08,24,000/- (Rupees Seventy Two Crores, Eight Lakhs, Twenty Four Thousand Only) – 
Orders – Issued. 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION (ACCOM.A2) DEPARTMENT 
G.O.Ms.No. 632                                                                                                Dated: 30-11-2011. 
                                                                                                                           Read the following:- 

1. From the Director of Census Operations, A.P., Hyderabad,  
    Lr. No.G.14019/2009-Estt., dt:7.7.2011 and dt:20.7.2011.  
2. G.O.Rt.No.4200, Finance (Expr.GAD-II) Dept., dt:26.11.2011. 

                                                                            -0- 
O R D E R: 
 

In the reference 1st read above, the Director of Census Operations, AP Hyderabad has stated 
that the Registrar General, India vide order No.G-23011/01/09-BC, dt.4.1.2010 has conveyed the 
sanction of Competent Authority for payment of Honorarium & Training Allowance to Enumerators, 
Supervisors and Master Trainers and honorarium to Charge Officer/SDO/Addl. Charge Officer, 
Principal/District Census Officer engaged in connection with Population Enumeration Census 2011.  
As per the said orders, the Honorarium @ Rs.3,300/- per person is payable to the Enumerators, 
Supervisors and Master Trainers.  It has also been stated that the Registrar General has also 
conveyed sanction for payment of Training Allowance to Enumerators, Supervisors and Master 
Trainers including reserve staff @ Rs.250/- per day per person for three days for attending training 
classes in connection with population Enumeration of Census 2011 and placed the required funds of 
Rs.51,68,98,400/- towards Honorarium and Rs.13,10,67,500/- towards Training Allowance at the 
disposal of Govt. of Andhra Pradesh. The D.C.O. has also stated that as per the R.G.s letter 
dt.4.1.2010 the Honorarium @ Rs.6,000/- and Rs.7,000/- is payable to the Charge 
Officer/SDO/Addl. Charge Officer and Principal/District Census Officer respectively.   

   

2.  In the G.O.2nd read above, the Finance (Expr.GAD.II) Department have issued Budget 
Release Order for an amount of Rs.72,08.24 Lakhs (Rupees Seventy Two Crores, Eight Lakhs and 
Twenty Four Thousand Only) as additional funds amounts for payments of Honorarium and training 
allowance to the employees who have attended the Census work-2011. 
 
 

3.    After careful examination of the matter, Government hereby accord sanction for an amount of 
Rs.72,08,24,000/- (Rupees Seventy Two Crores, Eight Lakhs and Twenty Four Thousand Only) 
towards Payment of Honorarium & Training Allowance to Enumerations, Supervisors and Master 
Trainers and Honorarium to Charge Officer/SDO/Addl.Charge Officer, Principal/District Census 
Officer in connection with Population Census 2011, as indicated in the Annexures I, II & III to this 
order from out of the Budget amount of Rs.198.35 crores released by Govt. of India as on Account advance.   
 

4.        The expenditure towards payment of honorarium sanctioned in para (3) above shall be debited 
to “3454-Census, Surveys & Statistic-01-Census–MH-800-Other Expenditure-SH(05) Census 
Establishment–2011-280/284-Other Payments” and shall be met in relaxation of Treasury Control 
Orders & quarterly regulation order, pending provision of funds by obtaining supplementary grant at 
the appropriate time during 2011-12.  

(P.T.O). 
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5.         The District Collectors/Commissioners of Municipal Corporations and designated Census 
Charge Officers are authorized to draw and disburse the amount of Honorarium & Training 
Allowance to Enumerations, Supervisors and Master Trainers and Honorarium to Charge 
Officer/SDO/Addl.Charge Officer, Principal/District Census Officer, as indicated in the Annexures 
I, II & III to this order.  
 

6.         The District Collectors/Commissioners of Municipal Corporations are requested to furnish 
full consolidated particulars of the expenditure incurred, to this Department and to the Director of 
Census Operations, Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad along with Utilization Certificates so as to reconcile 
the expenditure with the A.G., A.P. Hyderabad and to settle the on Account Advances paid by the 
GOI for the purpose.  
 

7.         The Director of Treasuries and Accounts, Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad is requested to 
authorize the expenditure immediately and ensure that the District Treasury Officers/Pay & 
Accounts Officers concerned admit and honour the bills without any delay. 
  

8.                This order issues with the concurrence of the Fin (Expr.GAD.II) Department vide their 
U.O. No.11240/211/Expr.GAD.II/A2/2011, Dt:26.11.2011.  
 

 (BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH) 

J.C.SHARMA 
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT (ACCOM)   

  & STATE COORDINATOR(CENSUS) 
To 
All District Collectors 
All the Commissioners of Municipal Corporations. 
The Director of Treasuries and Accounts, Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad. 
The Director of Census Operations, A.P. Hyderabad. 
Copy to: 
The Accountant General (A&E), Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad. 
The Pay and Accounts Officer, Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad. 
All District Treasury Officers 
The Principal Secretary to Govt., Revenue Department 
The Principal Secretary to Govt., Municipal Administration & Urban Development Dept. 
The Commissioner and Director of Municipal Administration, A.P. Hyd. 
The Special Chief Secretary to Govt. Planning Department 
The Finance (Expr.GAD.II) Department 
The Registrar General & Census Commissioner, India, New Delhi 
The Managing Director, A.P. Technology Services, Hyderabad. 
The P.S. to Chief Secretary 
File C.No.22439/Accom.A2/2011. 
SC/SF. 

//FORWARDED :: BY ORDER// 
 

SECTION OFFICER. 
 

Contd. for Annexure I, II & III on.p.3.  
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Annexure –I 
(to G.O.Ms.No 632    G.A. (Accom.A2) Dept., dt:30 -11-2011) 

 

Statement showing the District/Municipal Corporation wise details of Honorarium payable to the Enumerators, Supervisors and 
Master Trainers (Actual) attended to the population Enumeration, Phase II of Census of India, 2011.  
Sl.No. Name of the District/ 

Municipal Corporation 
 

No. of 
Enumerators 

No. of 
Supervisors 

No. of Master  
Trainers 

Total No. of  
Enumerators,  
Supervisors  
(Actual) and  
Master Trainers 

Amount of  
Honorarium 
Payable @  
Rs.3300/-  
Per person.  

1. 2. 3. 4           5.          6          7. 
 Andhra Pradesh 144167 23420                      2972        170559      562844500 

 

1. Adilabad 5023 772 96 5891   19440300 
2. Nizamabad 3678 610 79 4367   14411100 
3. Karimnagar 6204 1017 124 7345   24238500 
4. Medak 4734 755 99 5588   18440400 
5. Rangareddy 3264 535 67 3866   12757800 
6. Mahabubnagar 6744 1086 128 7958   26261400 
7. Nalgonda 5750 971 138 6859   22634700 
8. Warangal 5043 798 96 5937   19592100 
9. Khammam 4974 826 104 5904   19483200 
10. Srikakulam 4578 750 100 5428   17912400 
11. Vizianagarm 4236 680 91 5007   16523100 
12 Visakhapatnam 4443 735 89 5267   17381100 
13 East Godavari 7739 1293 161 9193   30336900 
14 West Godavari 6482 1047 139 7668   25304400 
15 Krishna 5695 951 120 6766   22327800 
16 Guntur 7701 1277 153 9131   30132300 
17 Prakasam 5946 968 118 7032   23205600 
18 Sri Potti Sriramulu 

Nellore 
4041 659 84 4784   15787200 

19 YSR Kadapa 4126 682 85 4893 16146900 
20 Kurnool 5854 953 117 6924 22849200 
21 Anantapur 6818 1125 143 8086 26683800 
22 Chittoor 6405 1027 129 7561 24951300 
 Municipal  

Corporations. 
     

1. Nizamabad (M.Corp.) 488 78 10 576   1900800 
2. Karimnagar (M.Corp.) 508 85 11 604   1993200 
3. GHMC (including CB 

& OU) 
12264 1891 258  14413  47562700 

4. Warangal (M.Corp.) 1038 164 24 1226    4045800 
5. GVMC  2854 452 45 3351 11058300 
6. Rajahmundry(M.Corp.) 653 117 14 784   2587200 
7. Kakinada (M.Corp.) 664 96 13 773   2550900 
8. Eluru (M.Corp.) 305 50 6 361   1191300 
9. Vijayawada (M.Corp.) 1800 302 42 2144   7075200 
10. Guntur (M.Corp.) 990 165 22 1177   3884100 
11. Nellore (M.Corp.) 835 131 17 983   3243900 
12. Kadapa (M.Corp.) 617 104 13 734    2422200 
13. Kurnool (M.Corp.) 690 113 14 817   2696100 
14. Anantapur (M.Corp.) 461 75 11 547    1805100 
15. Tirupati (M.Corp.) 522 80 12 614   2026200 

 
Contd.for Annexure II & III. On.p.4.  
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Annexure –II 

(to G.O.Ms.No 632    G.A. (Accom.A2) Dept., dt: 30 -11-2011) 
 

Statement showing the District/Municipal Corporation wise details of Enumerators, Supervisors (including reserve) and Master Trainers engaged  
for population enumeration, Phase-II of Census of India 2011 and the amount of training allowance payable.  
Sl. 
No. 

Name of the District 
/Municipal 
Corporation 

No. of Enumerators No. of Supervisors No. of Master Trainers Total No. of  
Enumerators,  
Supervisors &  
Master Trainers.  

Total amount 
payable towards 

training allowance 
@Rs.750/- per 

person 
(for 3 classes 

@Rs.250 per class) 
  Actual  Reserve Actual   Reserve    
1      2     3     4    5      6               7             8             9 
 Andhra Pradesh 144167   14002 23420 2349 2972        186910 140182500 
1. Adilabad      5023      480 772 79 96 6450    4837500 
2. Nizamabad     3678 368 610 66 79 4801    3600750 
3. Karimnagar    6204 607 1017 99 124 8051    6038250 
4. Medak    4734 466 755 63 99 6117    4587750 
5. Rangareddy    3264 312 535 48 67 4226    3169500 
6. Mahabubnagar    6744 663 1086 113 128 8734    6550500 
7. Nalgonda    5750 571 971 96 138 7526   5644500 
8. Warangal    5043 506 798 77 96 6520   4890000 
9. Khammam    4974 478 826 86 104 6468  4851000 
10. Srikakulam   4578 448 750 77 100 5953  4464750 
11. Vizianagarm 4236 424 680 74 91 5505  4128750 
12 Visakhapatnam 4443 417 735 75 89 5759  4319250 
13 East Godavari 7739 764 1293 121 161 10078  7558500 
14 West Godavari 6482 634 1047 105 139 8407  6305250 
15 Krishna 5695 565 951 106 120 7437  5577750 
16 Guntur 7701 772 1277 134 153 10037  7527750 
17 Prakasam 5946 557 968 95 118 7684  5763000 
18 Sri Potti Sriramulu 

Nellore 
4041 405 659 68 84 5257  3942750 

19 YSR Kadapa 4126 412 682 70 85 5375  4031250 
20 Kurnool 5854 577 953 98 117 7599  5699250 
21 Anantapur 6818 674 1125 110 143 8870  6652500 
22 Chittoor 6405 634 1027 107 129 8302  6226500 
 Municipal  

Corporations. 
       

1. Nizamabad 
(M.Corp.) 

488 49 78 8 10 633 474750 

2. Karimnagar 
(M.Corp.) 

508 51 85 9 11 664 498000 

3. G.H.M.C(including 
CB & OU) 

12264 1156 1891 194                 258 15763       11822250 

4. Warangal (M.Corp.) 1038 103 164 16                 24 1345 1008750 
5. G.V.M.C 2854 243 452 44                 45 3638 2728500 
6. Rajahmundry 

(M.Corp.) 
653 63 117 12                 14 859   644250 

7. Kakinada (M.Corp.) 664 64 96 9                 13 846   634500 
8. Eluru (M.Corp.) 305 31 50 5                   6 397   297750 
9. Vijayawada 

(M.Corp.) 
1800 176 302 27                 42 2347  1760250 

10. Guntur (M.Corp.) 990 52 165 9                 22 1238    928500 
11. Nellore (M.Corp.) 835 85 131 13                 17 1081    810750 
12. Kadapa (M.Corp.) 617 62 104 10                 13 806    604500 
13. Kurnool (M.Corp.) 690 44 113 11                 14 872    654000 
14. Anantapur (M.Corp.) 461 37 75 7                 11 591    443250 
15. Tirupati (M.Corp.) 522 52 80 8                 12 674    505500 

Contd. for Annexure III. On.p.5.  
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ANNEXURE –III 

(to G.O.Ms.No 632    G.A. (Accom.A2) Dept., dt: 30 -11-2011) 
STATEMENT SHOWING THE DISTRICTWISE NUMBER OF CENSUS OFFICERS APPOINTED AT CHARGE LEVEL AND DISTRICT LEVEL AND AMOUNT OF HONORARIUM PAYABLE 
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 
 ANDHRA 

PRADES 
1099 1099 81 110 110 42 23 150 2713  16278000 114 23 42 38 217 1519000 17797000 

1. Adilabad 52 52 5 7 7 0 1 0 124 744000 5 1 1 1 8 56000 800000 
2. Nizamabad 36 36 3 3 3 0 1 0 82 492000 5 1 1 1 8 56000 548000 
3. Karimnagar 57 57 5 5 5 0 1 0 130 780000 5 1 1 1 8 56000 836000 
4. Medek 46 46 3 5 5 0 1 0 106 636000 5 1 1 1 8 56000 692000 
5. Rangareddy 33 33 3 2 2 0 1 0 74 444000 5 1 1 1 8 56000 500000 
6. Mahbubnagar 64 64 5 4 4 0 1 0 142 852000 5 1 1 1 8 56000 908000 
7. Nalgonda 59 59 4 4 4 0 1 0 131 786000 5 1 1 1 8 56000 842000 
8. Warangal 50 50 5 1 1 0 1 0 108 648000 5 1 1 1 8 56000 704000 
9. Khammam 46 46 4 6 6 0 1 0 109 654000 5 1 1 1 8 56000 710000 
10. Srikaulam 38 38 3 5 5 0 1 0 90 540000 5 1 1 1 8 56000 596000 
11. Vizianagaram 34 34 2 4 4 0 1 0 79 474000 5 1 1 1 8 56000 530000 
12. Visakapatnam 39 39 3 2 2 0 1 0 86 516000 5 1 1 1 8 56000 572000 
13. East Godavari 58 58 5 7 7 0 1 0 136 816000 5 1 1 1 8 56000 872000 
14. West Godavari 46 46 4 7 7 0 1 0 111 666000 5 1 1 1 8 56000 722000 
15. Krishna 49 49 4 5 5 0 1 0 113 678000 5 1 1 1 8 56000 734000 
16. Guntur 57 57 3 12 12 0 1 0 142 852000 5 1 1 1 8 56000 908000 
17. Prakasam 56 56 3 4 4 0 1 0 124 744000 5 1 1 1 8 56000 800000 
18. Nellore 46 46 3 3 3 0 1 0 102 612000 5 1 1 1 8 56000 668000 
19. Kadapa 50 50 3 6 6 0 1 0 116 696000 5 1 1 1 8 56000 752000 
20. Kurnool 54 54 3 4 4 0 1 0 120 720000 5 1 1 1 8 56000 776000 
21. Anantapur 63 63 3 6 6 0 1 0 142 852000 5 1 1 1 8 56000 908000 
22. Chittoor 66 66 3 7 7 0 1 0 149 894000 5 1 1 1 8 56000 950000 

Contd…P…6 
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STATEMENT SHOWING THE DISTRICTWISE NUMBER OF CENSUS OFFICERS APPOINTED AT CHARGE LEVEL AND DISTRICT LEVEL AND AMOUNT OF HONORARIUM PAYABLE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 J.C.SHARMA 
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT (ACCOM) 

&  STATE COORDINATOR(CENSUS) 
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 
Municipal Corporations          0      0  
1. Nizambad(M.Corp.) 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 6000 0 0 1 1 2 14000 20000 
2. Karimnagar(M.Corp) 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 6000 0 0 1 1 2 14000 20000 
3. GHMC (including CB &OU) 0 0 2 1 1 19 1 150 174 1044000 4 1 6 2 13 91000 1135000 
4. Warangal(M.Corp) 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 12000 0 0 1 1 2 14000 26000 
5. GVMC 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 6 36000 0 0 1 1 2 14000 50000 
6. Rajahmundry(M.Corp.) 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 6000 0 0 1 1 2 14000 20000 
7. Kakinada(M.Corp.) 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 6000 0 0 1 1 2 14000 20000 
8. Eluru (M.Corp.) 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 6000 0 0 1 1 2 14000 20000 
9. Vijayawada(M.Corp.) 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 3 18000 0 0 1 1 2 14000 32000 
10. Guntur (M.Corp.) 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 12000 0 0 1 1 2 14000 26000 
11. Nellore (M.Corp.) 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 6000 0 0 1 1 2 14000 20000 
12. Kadapa(M.Corp.) 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 6000 0 0 1 1 2 14000 20000 
13. Kurnool(M.Corp.) 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 6000 0 0 1 1 2 14000 20000 
14. Anatapur(M.Corp.) 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 6000 0 0 1 1 2 14000 20000 
15. Tirupati (M.Corp.) 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 6000 0 0 1 1 2 14000 20000 


